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Release Pack Campus.2543 - October
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Last Modified on 10/07/2025 4:21 pm CDT

This article is in draft status and will be published in its entirety when 2543 is Generally
Available. These release notes are subject to change. Article links will be added at GA.

Jump to State-Specific Notes
Release notes provide the applicable personnel the ability to review enhancements, modifications,

and regulated changes prior to accepting an update. It is advised that users review the release
notes carefully and alert appropriate district staff to changes in Campus.

The Release Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release- Campus.2547

information) article lists the approximate release date of all > Campus.2543
Campus releases. Campus.2539

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2539-september-2025)

Campus.2535

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-

Questions or concerns regarding an update should be pack-campus2535-august-2025)
directed to Campus Support. Campus.2531

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2531-july-2025)

See the Supported Platforms (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms) article for more
information about supported technologies.

Note: The earliest version of release notes documents such as this one is now made available
two days later, on the Friday prior to Limited Availability instead of Wednesday. This change
makes this document more accurate and complete from the time of its initial availability as
well as helps to streamline our internal processes. Thanks for your understanding!

Update Manifest

Section Case Description

Number
Academic SIS- Academic Planning - Future Planned Course Showing as Earned
Planning 177071

Copyright © 2010-2025 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 1


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#state-specific-notes
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-information
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-information
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2507-february-2025
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2539-september-2025
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2539-september-2025
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2535-august-2025
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2535-august-2025
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2531-july-2025
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2531-july-2025
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#academic-planning---future-planned-course-showing-as-earned-sis-177071

Infinite (=

Campus

Section

Academic
Planning

Academic
Planning

Academic
Planning

Asseessments

Asseessments

Asseessments

Asseessments

Behavior

Campus
Analytics
Suite

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Learning

Campus
Learning

Census

Classroom
Integrations

Case
Number

SIS-
190358

SIS-
192971

SIS-
193007

SIS-
175311

SIS-
191862

SIS-
192412

SIS-
192743

SIS-
192514

SIS-
192977

SIS-
156347

SIS-
190678

SIS-
191847

SIS-
192932

SIS-
191166

SIS-
193066

SIS-
192298

SIS-
192125

Description
Core Academic Program Assign and Status to include Inactive

Students and End Dated Programs

SE - No GUIDs for Program Criteria: Causes Duplicate Program

Criteria When the Name is Changed and Published

Unable to Edit GPA Calculation in Graduation Programs

Mapping Columns Without Data During Import

Score Fields Updated

Search Option Added to Publish Screen

Minimum Value Field Allows Decimals

Behavior Demerits Column

Update to Early Warning Category Impact Scores

Deleting Assignment Marks

Attendance Tool Upgrade

Instruction Tools - Go to Student Information

Assignments - Other Sections/Schedules - Course-Only Curriculum

New - Quiz Timers

Section Feeds - Hide Student Comments and Names

Household Location Records Cannot Be Deleted

OneRoster - Imported Assignments
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#core-academic-program-assign-and-status-to-include-inactive-students-and-end-dated-programs-sis-190358
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#se---no-guids-for-program-criteria:-causes-duplicate-program-criteria-when-the-name-is-changed-and-published-sis-192971
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#unable-to-edit-gpa-calculation-in-graduation-programs-sis-193007
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#mapping-columns-without-data-during-import-sis-175311
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#score-fields-updated-sis-191862
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#search-option-added-to-publish-screen-sis-192412
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minimum-value-field-allows-decimals-sis-192743
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#behavior-demerits-column-sis-192514
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#update-to-early-warning-category-impact-scores-sis-192977
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#deleting-assignment-marks-sis-156347
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#attendance-tool-upgrade-sis-190678
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#instruction-tools---go-to-student-information-sis-191847
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#assignments---other-sections/schedules---course-only-curriculum-sis-192932
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new---quiz-timers-sis-191166
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#section-feeds---hide-student-comments-and-names-sis-193066
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#household-location-records-cannot-be-deleted-sis-192298
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---imported-assignments-sis-192125

Infinite (=

Campus

Section Case Description
Number
Cross-Site SIS- Cross-Site Enrollment - Attendance Recorded at Home School
Enrollment 192330 Displays for Inactive Serving School Course
Custom SIS- Custom Tool Setup - Update Parent Button Moved Under Menu

192714 Placement Area

Custom SIS- Classic Nav Fields Removed from SSRS Report Configuration
192748
Dependent SIS- Dependent Care Updates
Care 192515
Dependent SIS- Dependent Care Invoice Update
Care 192847
DIS/SIF SIS- SQL Performance Improvement for SIF StudentParticipation
181303
DIS/SIF SIS- SIF Unity Event Queue Statistics Report
189637
DIS/SIF SIS- State Edition DIS Object Trigger Updates - School and Schedule
192056 Objects
DIS/SIF SIS- SIF Message History Update
192976
DIS/SIF SIS- SIF Deleter Tool Update
193059
Fees SIS- Household and Individual Fee Maximum
192111
Food Service SIS- Conditions POS Field Added
127936
Food Service SIS- POS Flag Start and End Date
160833
Grading SIS- Push All Course Masters Failing for Large Number of Cross-Site
Setup 192420 Courses
Infrastructure  SIS- Reloaded campusXML Not Adding Jobs Back to Quartz, Impacting

192203 Payments

Learner SIS- Student Records Transfer Special Ed Summary Update
Planning 192744
Messenger SIS- Sent Message Log 2.0 Data

192352
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#cross-site-enrollment---attendance-recorded-at-home-school-displays-for-inactive-serving-school-course-sis-192330
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#custom-tool-setup---update-parent-button-moved-under-menu-placement-area-sis-192714
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#classic-nav-fields-removed-from-ssrs-report-configuration-sis-192748
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#dependent-care-updates-sis-192515
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#dependent-care-invoice-update-sis-192847
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sql-performance-improvement-for-sif-studentparticipation-sis-181303
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sif-unity-event-queue-statistics-report-sis-189637
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#state-edition-dis-object-trigger-updates-%E2%80%93-school-and-schedule-objects-sis-192056
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sif-message-history-update-sis-192976
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sif-deleter-tool-update-sis-193059
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#household-and-individual-fee-maximum-sis-192111
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#conditions-pos-field-added-sis-127936
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pos-flag-start-and-end-date-sis-160833
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#push-all-course-masters-failing-for-large-number-of-cross-site-courses-sis-192420
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#reloaded-campusxml-not-adding-jobs-back-to-quartz,-impacting-payments-sis-192203
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#student-records-transfer-special-ed-summary-update-sis-192744
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sent-message-log-2.0-data-sis-192352

Infinite (=

Campus

Section Case Description
Number
Online SIS- Stripe Pending Payments Cleanup
Payments 191828
Program SIS- At Risk Program Updated

Participation 192395

Program SIS- Alternative Program Updates
Participation 192399

Program SIS- Enhancements to Title Funded Programs
Participation 192577

Program SIS- Add Support for District Defined Elements to Title Funded Programs
Participation 192820

Program SIS- Title Funded Programs Shell - Change Generic Header to Program
Participation 193018 Specific Header

Scheduling SIS- New Interface for Section Information, Add Section
182630
Scheduling SIS- State Edition - Course Management Updates
190257
Scheduling SIS- State Edition - Course Management Updates to Inactive Course

191645 Masters

Security SIS- LDAPS/SSO - Identical Record Issue Generating Error
135355
Student SIS- Capitalization Differences Impact Enrollment
Locator 192238
System SIS- Task Scheduler - Task Records Not Showing if One Record has a
Processes 191568 NULL Name
System SIS- Task Scheduler Enhancements
Processes 191998

State-Specific Cases

State Case Description
Number
Arizona SIS-190464 Student Program Associations, Student Needs Resources

Updated for Enrollment Reporting
California SIS-172591 CALPADS SELA Reporting Exited EL Students

California SIS-188567 CALPADS Student Course Section LEA Reporting
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#stripe-pending-payments-cleanup-sis-191828
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#at-risk-program-updated-sis-192395
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#alternative-program-updates-sis-192399
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#enhancements-to-title-funded-programs-sis-192577
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#add-support-for-district-defined-elements-to-title-funded-programs-sis-192820
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#title-funded-programs-shell---change-generic-header-to-program-specific-header-sis-193018
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-interface-for-section-information,-add-section-sis-182630
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#state-edition---course-management-updates-sis-190257
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#state-edition---course-management-updates-to-inactive-course-masters-sis-191645
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ldaps/sso-%E2%80%93-identical-record-issue-generating-error-sis-135355
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#capitalization-differences-impact-enrollment-sis-192238
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#task-scheduler-%E2%80%93-task-records-not-showing-if-one-record-has-a-null-name-sis-191568
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#task-scheduler-enhancements-sis-191998
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---student-program-associations,-student-needs-resources-updated-for-enrollment-reporting-sis-190464
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---calpads-sela-reporting-exited-el-students-sis-172591
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---calpads-student-course-section-lea-reporting-sis-188567

Infinite (=

Campus

State

California
California
California
Colorado

Colorado

Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware

Georgia

Georgia
Idaho
Illinois
lllinois

Illinois

lllinois
Illinois
lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Case
Number

SI1S-190853
S1S-192114
S1S-192542
SIS-190999
S1S-191942
S1S-184953
SI1S-187529
SI1S-191889
S1S-192183
SIS-192551
SIS-192813
SI1S-192863
S15-192937
S1S-193060
S1S-193099
S15-193191

SIS-191014

SIS-191538
S1S-192845
S1S-185424
S15-188475

SIS-190527

SI1S-192133
S1S-192301
S1S-192823
S1S-190944

SIS-192465

Description

TK Default Date

Language Code Updates

Immunization Updates and Blue Card Report Fix
Student Layout Renamed, School Association Updated
Title 1 Updates for Sex/Gender

English Learners Language Labels Updated
Special Ed IEP End Date Logic Update

Special Ed IEPs Fix

Ed-Fi-Special Ed Reason Exited Updates
Ed-Fi-Enrollment Triggers Causing Delays

Course CIP Codes Updated

Funding School and CIP Course Codes Updated
Funding School Codes Updated

School Codes Updated

Ed-Fi-Person Immunizations Reporting Incorrectly
Course CIP Codes Reactivated for Unit Count

Ed-Fi-Student School Associations Updated to Report CCA
Non-Traditional

CCA Non-Traditional Checkbox Added to Enrollments
Suffix Name Added to Unique ID Import and Export
ISBE-State Import Update

Duplicate Courses in Student Course Assignment

ISBE-Ad Hoc Filters Not Applied to Teacher Course
Assignment Extracts

Immunization Update

Moghamo Added to Language List

Special Ed Custom Forms Added
Ed-Fi-Course Transcripts Resource Updated

Industry Recognized Credentials Relocated
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---tk-default-date-sis-190853
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---language-code-updates-sis-192114
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california-immunization-updates-and-blue-card-report-fix-sis-192542
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado---student-layout-renamed,-school-association-updated-sis-190999
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado---title-1-updates-for-sex/gender-sis-191942
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-english-learners-language-labels-updated-sis-184953
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-special-ed-iep-end-date-logic-update-sis-187529
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-special-ed-ieps-fix-sis-191889
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-ed-fi-special-ed-reason-exited-updates-sis-192183
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-ed-fi-enrollment-triggers-causing-delays-sis-192551
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-course-cip-codes-updated-sis-192813
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-funding-school-and-cip-course-codes-updated-sis-192863
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-funding-school-codes-updated-sis-192937
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-school-codes-updated-sis-193060
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-ed-fi-person-immunizations-reporting-incorrectly-sis-193099
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware-course-cip-codes-reactivated-for-unit-count-sis-193191
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-ed-fi-student-school-associations-updated-to-report-cca-non-traditional-sis-191014
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#a-'cca-non-traditional'-checkbox-was-added-to-the-state-reporting-fields-section-of-the-enrollments-tool-sis-191538.-student-school-associations-reporting-logic-was-updated-to-include-a-'ccanontraditional-'-extension:
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho-suffix-name-added-to-unique-id-import-and-export-sis-192845
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-isbe-state-import-update-sis-185424
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-duplicate-courses-in-student-course-assignment-sis-188475
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-isbe-ad-hoc-filters-not-applied-to-teacher-course-assignment-extracts-sis-190527
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-immunization-update-sis-192133
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-moghamo-added-to-language-list-sis-192301
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois-special-ed-custom-forms-added-sis-192823
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-ed-fi-course-transcripts-resource-updated-sis-190944
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#iowa-industry-recognized-credentials-relocated-sis-192465

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Kansas

Kansas

Kentucky
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota

Minnesota

Minnesota

Minnesota

Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri

Montana

Case
Number

S1S-191371

SIS-192558

S15-193287
SI1S-192243
SI1S-192670
S15-192762
SI1S-192797
SIS-191768
S15-192242
SIS-192677
SIS-192723
SI1S-182550

S1S-183066

S15-192747

SI1S-193379

SIS-173344
S1S-183854
S1S-184019
SIS-190304
S1S-190960
SI1S-191008
SIS-191119
S15-192172
SIS-192346
S1S-192431

SIS-189619

Description

NEW Student Academic Records Resource

Preschool-Aged At-Risk Program Participation in KIDS
Collection

Preschool Enroliment Count Fix

New State Enrollment End Status Code

New State ID Report Update for Gender

Student Personal Report Updates

State Reporting Error Fix

Behavior State Event Code Update

SIF New Course Type Codes for Mark Not Required Courses
SIF Profile 3.2 Updates

MSDS-Request for UIC 25-26 Updates

Ed-Fi Exclude Calendar from MCCC Reporting

Ed-Fi Sections and Student Section Associations Resource
Updates

MARSS B Extract Updates

Ed-Fi Staff Sections and Sections Query Updates for Calendar
MCCC Check

Educator Core and School Update
Educator Collection Fix

MOSIS Student Assignment Update
Course Information Fix

Enrollment Attending District Added
MOSIS Course Assignment Update
Section Dual Credit Site Code Updates
Immunization Updates

Enrollments Career Cluster Update
MOSIS Student Core Update

Course Master Fix
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---new-student-academic-records-resource-sis-191371
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---preschool-aged-at-risk-program-participation-in-kids-collection-sis-192558
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky-preschool-enrollment-count-fix-sis-193287
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine-%E2%80%93-new-state-enrollment-end-status-code-sis-192243
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine-%E2%80%93-new-state-id-report-update-for-gender-sis-192670
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine-%E2%80%93-student-personal-report-updates-sis-192762
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine---state-reporting-error-fix-sis-192797
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-behavior-state-event-code-update-sis-191768
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-sif-new-course-type-codes-for-mark-not-required-courses-sis-192242
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts-%E2%80%93-sif-profile-3.2-updates-sis-192677
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan-msds-request-for-uic-25-26-updates-sis-192723
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-exclude-calendar-from-mccc-reporting-sis-182550
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sections-and-student-section-associations-resource-updates-sis-183066
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-marss-b-extract-updates-sis-192747
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-staff-sections-and-sections-query-updates-for-calendar-mccc-check-sis-193379
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-educator-core-and-school-update-sis-173344
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-educator-collection-fix-sis-183854
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-student-assignment-update-sis-184019
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-course-information-fix-sis-190304
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-enrollment-attending-district-added-sis-190960
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-course-assignment-update-sis-191008
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-section-dual-credit-site-code-updates-sis-191119
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-immunization-updates-sis-192172
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-enrollments-career-cluster-update-sis-192346
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-student-core-update-sis-192431
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-course-master-fix-sis-189619

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Montana
Montana
Montana
Montana
Montana
Montana
Montana
Montana
Nebraska
Nebraska
Nebraska
Nebraska
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada

New
Hampshire

New
Hampshire

New
Hampshire

New
Hampshire

New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico

New Mexico

New Mexico

New York

Case
Number

SI1S-190203
S1S-190270
SIS-190726
S15-191302
S1S-191901
SI1S-192120
SI1S-192732
SIS-192796
SIS-191745
SIS-191955
SIS-191958
S1S-192614
S15-191952
S1S-192184
S1S-192443

SIS-189769

S1S-190488

S15-192124

SIS-192745

SIS-191335
SI1S-192123
SI1S-192130

SI1S-192150

SIS-192344

SIS-174449

Description

Course Information Fix

SCED Course Code Update
Demographics Language List Update
School Legal Entity List Update

Staff History Upload Update

Special Ed IEP Update

Student Enrollment Upload
Enrollments Validation Update
Special Ed IEP Updates

Ed-Fi Resource Deprecated
Enrollment and Ed-Fi Code Update
Ed-Fi Update

District History Updates

Start Status Removed from ADE Reports
Career Readiness Types Corrected

iNHDEX-Classes with Dropped Students Generate Errors

iNHDEX-State Excluded Enrollments Reported in Student
Absence Extract

iNHDEX-Summer Graduates and Withdrawal Reporting
Population Updated

iNHDEX-Extracts Updated to Consider Cross-Site Enroliment

Ed-Fi Restraint Events Resource
Ed-Fi Staffs Resource Update
Ed-Fi Title 1 Updates

Ed-Fi BEP Language List Updates and Student Program
Associations Resource Preferences Updates

Ed-Fi SPED Non-compliance Reason Data Dictionary Update

SIRS Extracts Update
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-course-information-fix-sis-190203
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-sced-course-code-update-sis-190270
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-demographics-language-list-update-sis-190726
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-school-legal-entity-list-update-sis-191302
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-staff-history-upload-update-sis-191901
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-special-ed-iep-update-sis-192120
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-student-enrollment-upload-sis-192732
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-enrollments-validation-update-sis-192796
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska-special-ed-iep-updates-sis-191745
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska-ed-fi-resource-deprecated-sis-191955
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska-enrollment-and-ed-fi-code-update-sis-191958
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska-ed-fi-update-sis-192614
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-district-history-updates-sis-191952
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-start-status-removed-from-ade-reports-sis-192184
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-career-readiness-types-corrected-sis-192443
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-hampshire-inhdex-classes-with-dropped-students-generate-errors-sis-189769
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-hampshire-inhdex-state-excluded-enrollments-reported-in-student-absence-extract-sis-190488
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-hampshire-inhdex-summer-graduates-and-withdrawal-reporting-population-updated-sis-192124
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-hampshire-inhdex-extracts-updated-to-consider-cross-site-enrollment-sis-192745
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-restraint-events-resource-sis-191335
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-staffs-resource-update-sis-192123
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-title-1-updates-sis-192130
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-bep-language-list-updates-and-student-program-associations-resource-preferences-updates-sis-192150
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sped-non-compliance-reason-data-dictionary-update-sis-192344
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-extracts-update-sis-174449

Infinite (=

Campus

State

New York
New York
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina

North Carolina

North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina

North Carolina

Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Oklahoma
Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Case
Number

SI1S-191385
S1S-192921
SIS-183524
SIS-196565
S1S-190724
SIS-191146

SIS-191865

SI1S-192014
SIS-192068
S1S-192293
SI1S-192645
SI1S-192678
SI1S-192913
SIS-192973

SIS-193014

SI1S-193023,
SIS-192920

S1S-185131
S1S-190437
S15-192487
SIS-192712
SIS-193339
S1S-183941

S1S-185384

SIS-192416
SIS-193034

SIS-193166

Description

SIRS Extract Updates

School Information Field Updated

Title 6 Funded Programs

22-Credit Report

PMR Preview and Review Functionality
Transcripts - UNC Minimum Requirements Field

PMR State Wide Roll Up Updates to Calculations, Addition of
State Total

School Name Updates

Local AIG Plan Field on District Information
Language Code Updates

Race/Ethnicity Conversion

Helene Recovery Attendance Report Updates
PMR System-Owned Validation Group Error
Potential Dropout Error When No Students Found
Military Status Values

PMR Summary and Detail Calculations for ADM

Extracts Fix

Report Performance Updates

Special Ed Third-Party Reporting Update
District Literacy Instruction Information Update
PrelD Extract Typo Fix

Transportation Reporting Updates for Out Bus

SIF and State Reporting Updates for New Transportation
Module

SIF Migrant Information for StudentPersonal Object
SIF AbsenceValue Update

SIF Performance Improvement for Program Participation
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-extract-updates-sis-191385
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-school-information-field-updated-sis-192921
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---title-6-funded-programs-sis-183524
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---22-credit-report-sis-196565
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---pmr-preview-and-review-functionality-sis-190724
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---transcripts---unc-minimum-requirements-field-sis-191146
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---pmr-state-wide-roll-up-updates-to-calculations,-addition-of-state-total-sis-191865
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---school-name-updates-sis-192014
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---local-aig-plan-field-on-district-information-sis-192068
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---language-code-updates-sis-192293
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---race/ethnicity-conversion-sis-192645
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---helene-recovery-attendance-report-updates-sis-192678
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---pmr-system-owned-validation-group-error-sis-192913
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---potential-dropout-error-when-no-students-found-sis-192973
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina---military-status-values-sis-193014
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-extracts-fix-sis-185131
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-report-performance-updates-sis-190437
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-special-ed-third-party-reporting-update-sis-192487
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-district-literacy-instruction-information-update-sis-192712
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-preid-extract-typo-fix-sis-193339
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oklahoma-%E2%80%93-transportation-reporting-updates-for-out-bus-sis-183941
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oklahoma---sif-and-state-reporting-updates-for-new-transportation-module-sis-185384
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oklahoma-%E2%80%93-sif-migrant-information-for-studentpersonal-object-sis-192416
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oklahoma---sif-absencevalue-update-sis-193034
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oklahoma-%E2%80%93-sif-performance-improvement-for-program-participation-sis-193166

Infinite (=

Campus

State

Oregon
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
South Dakota
South Dakota
Tennessee
Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee
Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee
Texas
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Vermont
Virginia
Virginia

Wisconsin

Case
Number

S1S-189947
SIS-191195
SI1S-185109
SIS-187344
S1S-190383
SIS-192689
SIS-191770
SIS-192575
S15-192402
S1S-192407

SIS-192616

SIS-192675
SI1S-192711

S15-192852

SI1S-192895

SIS-193015

SIS-193067
S15-190777
S15-190962

S1S-192929

S15-191741
S1S-192201
S15-191291
S15-191311

S1S-192598

Description

Special Education Child Count Updates

Student Programs English Learners Extract Updates
PAsecurelD Extract Update

PIMS Staff Student Subtest - Teacher-Student Updates

PIMS Extracts Timestamp Update in File Name

Special Ed IEP Updates

FERPA School Year Required

NASIS State Upload Errors

Ed-Fi Student Academic Records Performance Improvements
Performance Improvements for EIS Extracts

Ed-Fi Student Education Organization Associations Update for
Language Codes

Remove Clean Up Logic
Ed-Fi Sessions Update

Ed-Fi Student School Attendance Events Performance
Improvements

Ed-Fi Resync Updates for Service Schools

Ed-Fi Student Characteristic Descriptor Update for Students
with Multiple Enroliments

Ed-Fi Location ID Error When Resyncing Sections Fix
Behavior Updates
Ed-Fi-Adult Previous Attendance Updates

SIF StudentPersonal Update for Mailing Addresses for FRAM
Students

Special Education State Reporting Tool Added
Ed-Fi Staff Resources Fix

Gender and Master Schedule Report Updates
Master Schedule Report Updates

Ed-State ID Tool Update
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---special-education-child-count-updates-sis-189947
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---student-programs-english-learners-extract-updates-sis-191195
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-pasecureid-extract-update-sis-185109
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-pims-staff-student-subtest---teacher-student-updates-sis-187344
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-pims-extracts-timestamp-update-in-file-name-sis-190383
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-special-ed-iep-updates-sis-192689
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#south-dakota---ferpa-school-year-requiredsis-191770
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#south-dakota---nasis-state-upload-errors-sis-192575
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-student-academic-records-performance-improvements-sis-192402
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-performance-improvements-for-eis-extracts-sis-192407
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-student-education-organization-associations-update-for-language-codes-sis-192616
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-remove-clean-up-logic-sis-192675
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-sessions-update-sis-192711
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-student-school-attendance-events-performance-improvements-sis-192852
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-resync-updates-for-service-schools-sis-192895
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-student-characteristic-descriptor-update-for-students-with-multiple-enrollments-sis-193015
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-location-id-error-when-resyncing-sections-fix-sis-193067
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-behavior-updates-sis-190777
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi-adult-previous-attendance-updates-sis-190962
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#utah---sif-studentpersonal-update-for-mailing-addresses-for-fram-students-sis-192929
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont-special-education-state-reporting-tool-added-sis-191741
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont-ed-fi-staff-resources-fix-sis-192201
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-gender-and-master-schedule-report-updates-sis-191291
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-master-schedule-report-updates-sis-191311
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-%E2%80%93-ed-state-id-tool-update-sis-192598

Infinite (=

Campus

State Case Description

Number
Wisconsin SIS-192738 Ed-Fi Next Year Grade Level Update
Wyoming SIS-192681 State End Status Updates

See the Campus Release Pack Enhancements (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-
enhancements) article for a list of just enhancement release notes.

Academic Planning

Academic Planning - Future Planned Course Showing as Earned (SIS-177071)

Resolved an issue where future planned courses without a Term value were incorrectly displayed
as Earned in Academic Planning.

Path: Student Information > Academic Planning

Core Academic Program Assign and Status to include Inactive Students and End Dated Programs
(SI1S-190358)

In order to accommodate the need to identify students who have completed all requirements for
any CTE program, including inactive students and students who are not currently assigned to a
program they have completed requirements for, the following enhancements have been made:

Course Plan Administration - Update Student Status:

e Added ability to include All Calendars for the selected context year
e Added option to include end dated programs
¢ Added option to include inactive students

The Batch Program Assignment Wizard now has the option to include inactive students with
completed requirements in the selected context year.

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Course Plan Update

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Batch Program Assignment Wizard

SE - No GUIDs for Program Criteria: Causes Duplicate Program Criteria When the Name is Changed
and Published (S1S-192971)

Changing the name of an existing Program Criteria at the State Edition level and publishing to
districts was creating an additional criteria record at the district level. This has been corrected so
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-next-year-grade-level-update-sis-192738
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https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements

nfigite

that modifying criteria at the State Edition level does not create new criteria at the district level
when published.

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Academic and Graduation Programs

Unable to Edit GPA Calculation in Graduation Programs (S1S-193007)

Users were experiencing an issue that was preventing the editing of GPA calculations within the
Academic and Graduation Programs tool. This has been resolved.

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Academic and Graduation Programs

Asseessments

Mapping Columns Without Data During Import (SIS-175311)

When importing a file without selecting "Source File Includes Header" and with a column with no
data, the tool auto-mapped the empty column to a database field. While this did not happen
during the first upload/mapping, the issue appeared on subsequent uploads, causing unintended
mappings. This issue has been resolved. The mapping ignores empty columns when not using
headers for the original file and any subsequently uploaded files.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center

Score Fields Updated (SIS-191862)

The Score Fields section of the Assessment Center Test Detail was updated:

e The 'Score Fields Selected' field was renamed 'Display on Student Assessment Page'.

e A 'Reported Score Fields' searchable multiselect field was added under the Score Field section
of the Assessment Center Test Detail. It allows users to indicate which score field(s) should be
included in state reporting. The selected fields are included under 'Required Fields' in Step 3-
Map Data and carry over when copying an assessment.

Note: The 'Reported Score Fields' option is currently only available for New York users.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Detail

Search Option Added to Publish Screen (SIS-192412)

The Assessment Center's publish function in State Editions now includes Kendo search capability
to improve efficiency in publishing assessments to districts.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center
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Minimum Value Field Allows Decimals (S1S-192743)

The 'Minimum Value' field in the Result / Proficiency Statuses section of the Assessment Center's
Test Detail was updated to recognize and accept values that include decimals.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Detail

Behavior
Behavior Demerits Column (SI1S-192514)

Updated the Demerits column in the Behavior Types table to not allow null values and updated
existing Demerits data to have NULLs become Os.

Path: Behavior Office > Settings > Behavior-Resolution Matrix

Campus Analytics Suite
Update to Early Warning Category Impact Scores (SI1S-192977)
The following Enhancements have been made to Early Warning Impact Scores:
e Category Impact Scores are now negative when exported to Excel. This matches the Ul
display.
e Category Impact scores of 0 have been updated from displaying as "-0" to display as "0" in

both the Ul and Excel exports.

Path: Student Information > Counseling > Early Warning

Campus Instruction

Deleting Assignment Marks (SI1S-156347)

Assignment Marks have been updated so that if a set of marks is aligned to an assignment, it
cannot be deleted.

Path: Instruction > Grades > Grade Book > Settings > Assignment Marks

Attendance Tool Upgrade (S1S-190678)

The Attendance tool in Instruction has been updated to improve the visual design and accessibility
of the tool. Tabs at the top of the tool allow you to switch between the Attendance List and the
Seating Chart. In the Attendance List, a Summary section displays at the top if Virtual Attendance
is set up.

Copyright © 2010-2025 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
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With this change, an option has been added to easily switch between Periods using the buttons on
the right when Classroom is enabled. Previously, this option was not available if a teacher had the
Classroom view enabled.

Additionally, taking attendance via the Teaching Center has been updated to make the
experiences more consistent. When taking attendance in the Teaching Center, you now have the
option of sticking with the narrower, mobile-friendly view, or toggling on the Extended View, which
matches the design of the Attendance tool.

Path: Instruction > Students > Attendance

Instruction Tools - Go to Student Information (SIS-191847)

A link to "Go to Student Information" has been added to the student details side panel in various
tools in Instruction that did not previously have this link. The link displays if the teacher has tool
rights to any tools in Student Information > General. Clicking the link opens the Student
Information menu in a new browser tab, where the teacher can select which tool they want to view
based on their tool rights.

Path: several tools in Instruction, such as Instruction > Students > Advisory > click student name

Assignments - Other Sections/Schedules - Course-Only Curriculum (SIS-192932)

The Other Sections/Schedules area of the assignment editor has been updated so that sections of
courses marked as Course-Only Curriculum do not display in the list. Course-Only Curriculum is a
Course Master-level setting that prevents teachers from aligning assignments from Course-Only
sections to any other sections.

Path: Instruction > Curriculum > Curriculum List > open an assignment > Other
Sections/Schedules

Campus Learning
New - Quiz Timers (SIS-191166)

An option has been added to Quiz Settings to set a Time Limit for a quiz. Teachers can also set a
Warning Time to let students know when their time limit is approaching. Once a timer is enabled in
the Quiz Settings, a teacher can individualize the timer and warning via the Section Settings of the
assignment.

When a timer is set, it displays for students when they're working on a quiz. When the timer
expires, the quiz is automatically submitted with whatever work the student has completed at that
point.

Path: Instruction > Curriculum > Curriculum List > open a quiz > Edit > Quiz Settings > Time
Settings
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Section Feeds - Hide Student Comments and Names (S1S-193066)

Logic has been updated to consistently apply the default setting to hide student names and
comments from parents in a Section Feed, even if section-level settings haven't been saved.

Path: Instruction > General > Teacher Center > speech bubble icon

Campus Student/Parent
Empty Non-Students and Quick Info Box on Campus Parent (S1S-192707)

Errors occurred during login to Campus Parent where empty Non-Students and Quick Info boxes
appeared. These have been corrected.

Path: Campus Parent

Census
Household Location Records Cannot Be Deleted (S1S-192298)

An issue where users were unable to delete household location records through the user interface
has been resolved. The delete button is now responsive and functions as expected.

Path: Household > Household Addresses

Classroom Integrations

OneRoster - Imported Assignments (SIS-192125)

Assignments received via a OneRoster connection have been updated so that dates cannot be
edited, either for the whole section or for individual students, when accessing the assignment from
the Curriculum List. This logic was already in place in other areas of Instruction. Dates should be
managed in the partner program, since any changes made in Campus will be overwritten each
time the partner program syncs data.

Path: Instruction > Curriculum > Curriculum List

Cross-Site Enroliment

Cross-Site Enrollment - Attendance Recorded at Home School Displays for Inactive Serving School
Course (S15-192330)

A student who is enrolled in a Cross-Site Enrollment course at a serving school for a future date or
for a course that was dropped was still recorded as absent for that course. This has been
corrected.
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Home School attendance is sent to the serving schools for active courses only.

Path: Student Information > General > Attendance

Custom

Custom Tool Setup - Update Parent Button Moved Under Menu Placement Area (SIS-192714)

The Update Parent button has been moved to live under the Menu Placement Area of the Edit
Custom Tool Setup screen.

Path: System Settings > Custom Data and Links > Custom Tool Setup

Classic Nav Fields Removed from SSRS Report Configuration (SIS-192748)

With the deprecation of Classic Campus, the following fields were removed from the SSRS Report
Configuration tool:

e |[ndex Name (Classic nav)
e Parent Tool (Classic nav)
e Sequence (Classic nav)

Existing fields were also updated to no longer state (New nav).

Path: System Settings > Custom Data and Links > SSRS Report Configuration

Dependent Care
Dependent Care Updates (SIS-192515)
The following updates have been made to Dependent Care:

e The Invoice Report has been updated to display schedule rates of $0.00.
e A schedule display issue has been corrected so that upcoming, current, and previous
schedules correctly display for a student.

Path: Dependent Care

Dependent Care Invoice Update (SIS-192847)

An issue preventing invoices from generating has been corrected.

Path: Dependent Care

DIS/SIF
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SQL Performance Improvement for SIF StudentParticipation (SIS-181303)

An issue was resolved in the SIF StudentParticipation legacy framework, where data for all people
in the school year was being inserted instead of for a specific person.

Updated the event triggering method to include personlD, ensuring more efficient data handling in
the SIF StudentParticipation object.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Setup

SIF Unity Event Queue Statistics Report (S1S-189637)

The Event Queue Statistics Report has been made available to allow users to view the total
number of records inserted and the number of records processed over the past five days for SIF
Unity.

Path: System Settings > SIF Unity > Event Queue Statistics Report

State Edition DIS Object Trigger Updates - School and Schedule Objects (SIS-192056)

The logic for syncing the following database objects between the district and state editions has
been updated to send data via a database event change, in addition to the existing syncing
methods of forcing a manual sync or saving on the Ul:

e District

e CustomDistrict

e School

e CustomSchool

e Calendar

e SchoolMonth

e ScheduleStructure
e TermSchedule

e PeriodSchedule

e Day

e StructureGradelLevel

See the Syncing Data Between District and State Edition article for additional information.

Path: No specific path

SIF Message History Update (S1S-192976)

The following updates have been made to the SIF Unity Message History tool:

e Records in the report will sort with the newest records first.
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e The Status column has been updated to display ‘Success’ records by default, but users can
filter on the Status to view ‘Failures’ as well.
e Cosmetic updates to the User Interface have also been made.

Path: System Settings > SIF Unity

SIF Deleter Tool Update (S1S-193059)

The Deleter tool has been updated to no longer check records in the SIFSentRecord database
when sending a delete by Refld. The delete will be sent directly for the Refld. This update only
affects Refld deletes.

Path: System Settings > SIF Unity

Fees
Household and Individual Fee Maximum (S15-192111)

Resolved an issue where Household Maximum Adjustments were not being applied when
individual maximums were reached.

Path: Census > Households > Household Fees

Food Service
Conditions POS Field Added (SIS-127936)

A new field, POS Display Health Comments (text displays on Point of Sale Terminal), was added to
the student Conditions tool for Food Service users. Entered text displays on Food Service Terminals
for the student, such as nut or fish allergies.

The POS Terminal must be updated to version 3.1.0 to display POS Display Health Comments.

Path: Student Information > Health > Conditions

POS Flag Start and End Date (S1S-160833)

Student Flag Start Date and End Date have been added to the POS terminal to determine if the
status of the flag warning is valid without completing a data reload on the terminal.

Path: Point of Sale

Grading Setup

Push All Course Masters Failing for Large Number of Cross-Site Courses (SIS-192420)
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Previously, the Push All Course Masters tool would fail when processing over 2000 courses marked
to allow Cross-Site Enrollment. This has been corrected.

Path: Grading & Standards > Grading & Standards Administration > Push All Course Masters

Infrastructure

Reloaded campusXML Not Adding Jobs Back to Quartz, Impacting Payments (S1S-192203)

Reloading the campus.xml file was failing to add back scheduled quartz jobs. As a result, payment
jobs were not running, preventing customer deposits from being completed. This issue was
corrected.

Path: N/A

Learner Planning

Student Records Transfer Special Ed Summary Update (S1S-192744)

For states that do not have the Special Education Summary tool, the Special Education Summary
Import displays as crossed out on the Student Records Transfer tool. Also, a Delaware-specific
Special Ed Document was removed from all other states.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Administration > Student Records Transfer

Messenger

Sent Message Log 2.0 Data (SIS-192352)

Resolved an issue where users encountered an error when trying to access Sent Message Log 2.0
with previous year calendars that had no start dates entered.

Path: Communication > Messenger > Sent Message Log 2.0

OneRoster

OneRoster release notes have been moved to the Classroom Integrations section above, which
covers OneRoster, LTI, and Google Drive.

Online Payments

Stripe Pending Payments Cleanup (S1S-191828)

Added an automated cleanup process for Stripe pending payments, ensuring unprocessed
payments are marked as CANCELED, completed payments are marked as COMPLETED, and
credited to the correct categories (Fees, Food Service, School Store, Activity, Tuition, Dependent
Care).
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Note: This will only affect pending payments that happen after updating to version .2543. This will
not retroactively correct previous pending payments.

Path: System Settings > Payments > Payments Reporter

Program Participation

At Risk Program Updated (SIS-192395)

The following updates have been made to the At Risk Program for the indicated states:

e Updated At Risk program to new Angular template for Kansas and North Carolina
Renamed At Risk program to '‘Read to Achieve' for North Carolina

Removed State Edition Delete Tool for North Carolina

Deactivated At Risk program for North Dakota

Deprecated At Risk program (Early Literacy) for Montana

Path: Student Information > State Programs > At Risk

Alternative Program Updates (S15-192399)

Alternative Program functionality has been updated for for Georgia, Indiana, Minnesota, Michigan,
North Carolina, and New Jersey.

The following state-specific program names and features have been implemented:

e Georgia: Added 'Alternate System' field with district selection
Indiana: Added multi-select 'Program Meeting Time' field
e Minnesota: Renamed to 'SAAP' and added 'School' field with district school selection
Michigan: Renamed to 'Back on Track'
North Carolina: Renamed to 'ALPS' and added 'Serving District' field with district selection
o Ensured overlapping records are allowed for all states
o Updated program functionality, including save, new, and delete operations
o Adjusted tool rights and data import/export capabilities where applicable

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > State Programs > (Alternative Program
Name)

Enhancements to Title Funded Programs (SIS-192577)

The following program capabilities have been added to Title |, Part A and Title I, Part D programs
(now enabled in North Dakota):

¢ FSPU
* DIS
* SRE
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e Data Change Tracker

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Title Funded Programs

Add Support for District Defined Elements to Title Funded Programs (S1S-192820)

Support for District Defined Elements has been added for the following Title programs:

e Title |, Part A (North Dakota)

e Title |, Part D (North Dakota, Pennsylvania)
e Title lll (North Dakota)

e Title VI (North Carolina)

District defined Title program fields display in Ad hoc and can be used in Ad hoc filters.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Title Funded Programs

Title Funded Programs Shell - Change Generic Header to Program Specific Header (S1S-193018)

Updated the main card header in Program Participation to display the specific program record type
being added instead of the generic "Program Information”

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Title Funded Programs

Scheduling

New Interface for Section Information, Add Section (S1S-182630)

The Section Information and Add Section tools have a new interface. Like the Course Information,
Course Master Information, and other course-related tools, the available fields are now organized
into the following "cards," which can be collapsed and expanded as needed.

¢ General Section Information includes basic identifying information like the Section
Number, Teacher Display Name, etc.

e Section Setup Scheduling includes fields related to standards display, credits, LMS, and
virtual setting.

o State Defined lists all fields used for state reporting in your state.

¢ District Defined lists any field your district has chosen to collect data on.

e Section Placement displays when the section meets during the calendar terms and periods.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Add Section, Section Information

State Edition - Course Management Updates (S1S-190257)

The following updates have been made to the Course Management tool, available for State Edition.
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e State Course Codes can now be added to the Course Management tool. Previously, new codes
needed to be imported into the database.

e Copy and Delete functionality has been added.

e A Status column has been added to see whether a code is Active, Inactive, or Unpublished.

e State Course Codes are now organized by their Start Year, with the latest start year first.

e Batch Edit functionality is now available to modify multiple State Course Codes at once.

e The Course Number and Course Name Fields have been removed from the State Course
Information cards.

e The Course Management tool is available for state-linked District Edition sites as read-only.

With this release, the Course Code Setup tool has been removed.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course Management

State Edition - Course Management Updates to Inactive Course Masters (S1S-191645)

Using the Course Management tool to update Course Master data resulted in inactive Course
Masters being incorrectly marked as Active. This has been corrected.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Course Management

Security

LDAPS/SSO - Identical Record Issue Generating Error (SIS-135355)

When attempting to sync metadata for SSO or LDAPS, if the Sync button was hit multiple times in
a row, identical certificate records were being created in the certDB, causing users to receive the
error "There is a configuration issue preventing the connection to the SSO keystore. Please contact
your administrator or Infinite Campus."

To prevent this, updates were made so that when Sync is selected, a new record is created, and
any existing records are purged.

Path: User Management > Settings > SAML - SSO Service Provider Configuration

Student Locator

Capitalization Differences Impact Enrollment (SIS-192238)

Differences in student name capitalization between State and District Editions triggered an infinite
loop, blocking the creation of enroliment records. This issue has been resolved. Users can now
search for students using the Locator Wizard and access the Enrollment Editor without
interruption, even when capitalization differences exist.

Path: Student Information > General > Student Locator Wizard
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System Processes
Task Scheduler - Task Records Not Showing if One Record has a NULL Name (SIS-191568)

The Task Scheduler was incorrectly showing no records and no errors if one or more of the task
records had a NULL name column. This issue was corrected.

Path: System Settings > System Processes > Task Scheduler

Task Scheduler Enhancements (SIS-191998)
The following updates were made to the Task Scheduler to improve the user experience:

¢ Filtering and search options were added to the Task Name, Start Date, and Frequency
columns. This allows users to easily find tasks by searching and/or filtering the table's

columns.

e A dropdown list was added to the Active/Stopped column, allowing users to quickly filter the
task list to just those that are active or stopped.

e The tool will now remember what page you were on when reviewing a task’s details and
returning to the task list.

Path: System Settings > System Processes > Task Scheduler

State-Specific Notes

Arizona | California | Colorado | Delaware | Georgia | Idaho | lllinois | Indiana | lowa | Kansas |
Kentucky | Maine | Massachusetts | Michigan | Minnesota | Missouri | Montana | Nebraska | Nevada
| New Hampshire | New Mexico | New York | North Carolina | Ohio | Oklahoma | Oregon |
Pennsylvania | South Dakota | Tennessee | Texas | Utah | Vermont | Virginia | Wisconsin | Wyoming

Arizona

Arizona - Student Program Associations, Student Needs Resources Updated for Enrollment
Reporting (SI1S-190464)

The Student Program Associations and the Student Needs Resources were incorrectly reporting for
Ancillary enrollments. This has been corrected and will now use the following logic:

e Local Service Type of Primary
o Primary local service types will always report if they are different Start Dates
o If the same Start Date, the earliest Enrollment ID will be used.
e Local Service Type other than Primary
o These will only be used if they are the only enroliment in a given time frame. This means
that the Enrollment does not overlap with any other Enroliment from the same school or
any other school.
o The priority order for these Local Service Types are:
= T: AOI

Copyright © 2010-2025 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 22


http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delaware
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#iowa
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maine
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#massachusetts
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#michigan
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nebraska
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-hampshire
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oklahoma
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#south-dakota
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#utah
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wyoming

Infinite (=

Campus

= A: Ancillary
= O: Program Only

A resync of the following resources is needed upon taking this update:

Student Needs

Student Program Associations

Student Homeless Program Associations

Student School Food Service Program Associations
Student Special Education Program Associations

Path: Ed-Fi

California
California - CALPADS SELA Reporting Exited EL Students (S1S-172591)

The CALPADS Student English Language Acquitions Extract was incorrectly reporting students who
exited EL prior to enrolling in their current district, even when the Exclude Previously Identified
Students was marked. This has been corrected.

Path: Reporting > CA State Reporting > CALPADS SELA

California - CALPADS Student Course Section LEA Reporting (S15-188567)

The CALPADS Student Course Section Extract incorrectly reported the Reporting LEA for schools
with a Type 15 (Independently Reporting Charter) and a CDS Number. This has been corrected to
report the State School Number instead of the CDS Number when the school is a Type 15.

Path: CA State Reporting > CALPADS Student Course Section

California - TK Default Date (SIS-190853)

The following reports have been modified to report ADA for students assigned a TK Date. The State
of California guidelines state that as of the 2025-26 school year, students who turn 4 years old by
September 1st receive ADA for the entire school year.

e Monthly Attendance Register
e Monthly Attendance Summary
o ADA/ADM Detail Report

Refer to the articles above for logic when generating the reports for the prior year.
Note that the TK Flag is no longer used to report ADA.

Path: Reporting > CA State Reporting

Copyright © 2010-2025 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 23



Infinite (=

Campus

California - Language Code Updates (SIS-192114)

The list of available languages has been updated.
Updated Codes

e khm - Definition becomes Khmer, Central Khem
e cmn - Definition becomes Mandarin Chinese (Putonghua, Guoyu)
e syr - Definition becomes Syriac

New Codes

e gad: Mixteco
e hbs: Serbo-Croatian
e gac: Toishanese (Taishanese)

Path: Census > People > Demographics

California Immunization Updates and Blue Card Report Fix (S1S-192542)

The Polio and DTaP vaccine compliance rules were updated for California. See the California
Immunization Rules article for additional information.

The update to the Polio vaccine also fixes the issue with the incorrect follow-up date for Polio on
the Blue Card Report.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup, Health Office > Reports >
Blue Card 2019 Report

Colorado
Colorado - Student Layout Renamed, School Association Updated (SIS-190999)

The Student Layout Report within Data Pipeline Student Interchange has been renamed to Student
Demographic File.

The Innovative Learning Opportunities field on the School Associations Report has been removed.

Path: Reporting > CO Data Pipeline > Student Interchange

Colorado - Title 1 Updates for Sex/Gender (S1S-191942)
The Data Pipeline Title 1 Report has been updated to no longer report the student's sex/gender.

Path: Reporting > CO Data Pipeline > Title 1
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Delaware-English Learners Language Labels Updated (SIS-184953)

The language labels under the Census Information section of the English Learners (EL) tool were
updated:

e "Native Language" to "Native Language - Q1"
¢ "Home Primary Language" to "Home Language - Q2"
e "Dominant Language" to "Dominant Language - Q3"

Path: Student Information > English Learners > English Learners (EL)

Delaware
Delaware Special Ed IEP End Date Logic Update (S1S-187529)

The IEP End Date logic was updated on the Elementary, Secondary, and Preschool IEPs to auto-
calculate to 364 days after the Meeting Date instead of the IEP Initiation Date.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

Delaware Special Ed IEPs Fix (S1S-191889)

An issue was fixed where certain sections of the Delaware Special Ed Plans were printing HTML
code.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

Delaware-Ed-Fi-Special Ed Reason Exited Updates (SIS-192183)
The Special Ed Reason Exited attribute/dictionary was updated:

e Deactivated Codes

o G: Moved not known to be continuing

o EX_C: Graduated with a Certificate of Performance
e Added Code

o EX_G: Moved not known to be continuing

A conversion script was applied to replace 'G' with the new 'EX_G' code. The Reason Exited
Descriptors auto-mapping for the Student Special Education Program Associations resource was
updated to consider 'EX_G'.

A resync of the Student Special Education Program Associations resource is required as part of this
update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi
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Delaware-Ed-Fi-Enrollment Triggers Causing Delays (S1S-192551)

When users processed new enrollments, triggers on the Enrollment table caused significant delays
in the Ed-Fi Event Queue. This issue has been resolved.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Delaware-Course CIP Codes Updated (SIS-192813)
The following changes were applied to the Course CIP Codes Attribute/Dictionary:

e Reactivated Codes
o 02.02622011 DTCC: MTECH 101 Intro to Mechanical Technology HVAC
o 02.02622022 DTCC: MTECH 202 Heating & Climate Control
o 02.02622033 DTCC: MTECH 302 Refrigeration & Air Conditioning
e Added New Codes
o 05.03602124: WU: EDU 203 Instructional Technology
o 15.01309010: Design and Engineering 8
¢ Inactivated Code
o 15.0130901: Design and Engineering 8

A conversion script was created to update all instances of code '15.0130901' to the new value
'15.01309010".

Active codes display in the CIP Code field under the State Defined section of the Course
Information and Course Master Information tools.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course Information, Grading & Standards > Course
Masters > Course Master Information

Delaware-Funding School and CIP Course Codes Updated (S1S-192863)

The code '100629: Off-Base Students at DAFB School' was reactivated. It now displays in the
Funding School dropdown field on the Enrollment tool.

Additional Course CIP codes were added, reactivated, or inactivated where appropriate to align
with Delaware specifications. Active codes display in the CIP Code field under the State Defined
section of the Course Information and Course Master Information tools.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments, Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course
Information, Grading & Standards > Course Masters > Course Master Information

Delaware-Funding School Codes Updated (S1S-192937)
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Funding School codes were updated:

e |nactivated: '100893-DAFB Students at Off-Base School'
e Added: '140893-DAFB Students at Off-Base School'

A conversion script was applied to Delaware 2025-2026 enrollments where the funding school is
set to '100893".

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

Delaware-School Codes Updated (SIS-193060)

The Enrollments Attribute/Dictionary was updated:

e Accountability School

o Reactivated '170728: Sussex Consortium'.

o Changed the name for code '130637' to 'Middle School of Innovation'.
¢ Funding School

o Changed the name for code '130637' to 'Middle School of Innovation'.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

Delaware-Ed-Fi-Person Immunizations Reporting Incorrectly (S1S-193099)

'ImmunizationDescriptor' reported the '-D' codes under the Delaware namespace
(uri://doe.k12.de.us/) and generated errors. This was updated, and the descriptor now reports
codes under the Delaware Health and Social Services namespace (uri://dhss.delaware.gov/).

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Delaware-Course CIP Codes Reactivated for Unit Count (SIS-193191)

Several Course CIP codes were reactivated to support Unit Count reporting. Changes include codes
for psychology, education, cosmetology, emergency medical services, and automotive technology
courses. Active codes display in the CIP Code field under the State Defined section of the Course
Information and Course Master Information tools.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course Information, Grading & Standards > Course
Masters > Course Master Information

Georgia
Georgia-Ed-Fi-Student School Associations Updated to Report CCA Non-Traditional (S1S-191014)

A 'CCA Non-Traditional' checkbox was added to the State Reporting Fields section of the
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Enrollments tool (S1S-191538). Student School Associations reporting logic was updated to include
a 'CCANonTraditional ' extension:

e Reports "True" if the checkbox is marked on the student's enroliment.
e Otherwise, reports "False".

A resync of the Student School Associations resource is required as part of this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Georgia-CCA Non-Traditional Checkbox Added to Enrollments (S1S-191538)

A 'CCA Non-Traditional' checkbox was added to the State Reporting Fields section of the
Enrollments tool. It allows schools to identify Home School or Private School students attending a
school type of CCA Non-Traditional in Georgia. The new field is available in Ad Hoc Reporting.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

Idaho

Idaho-Suffix Name Added to Unique ID Import and Export(S1S-192845)

A 'Suffix Name' data field was added to the Unique ID Export tool:

e Pulls the Suffix for the student record returned in the calendar selected on the extract editor.
Reports blank if the Suffix is null.

e Pulls the Legal Suffix for the student if Protected Identity Information is marked. Reports blank
if the Legal suffix is null.

The Unique ID Import logic was updated to use Suffix Name data for matching during import.

Path: Reporting > ID State Reporting > Unique ID Import/Export

Illinois

lllinois-ISBE-State Import Update (SIS-185424)

The reporting logic was updated to ensure that, in cases where a student has multiple identities,
the most recent identity is used for State Imports.

Path: Reporting > IL State Reporting > ISBE Import

lllinois-Duplicate Courses in Student Course Assignment (S1S-188475)

The College Course Assignment extract type pulled multiple entries for the same course, which
generated errors at the state level. Reporting logic was updated. If a student drops and re-enrolls
in the same section of a course, the most recent Student Course Start Date reports.
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Path: Reporting > IL State Reporting > Student Course Assignment > College Course Assignment

lllinois-ISBE-Ad Hoc Filters Not Applied to Teacher Course Assignment Extracts (SIS-190527)

An issue was identified where Ad Hoc filters were not applied when selected for the following
Teacher Course Assignment extracts:

e Teacher Course Errors and Warnings
e Teacher Course Exit

This issue has been resolved. When an Ad Hoc Filter is applied, the extracted results are now
correctly filtered according to the defined criteria.

Path: Reporting > IL State Reporting > IL > Teacher Course Assignment

lllinois Immunization Update (S1S-192133)

The Meningococcal vaccine compliance rules were updated for Illinois. See the Illinois
Immunization Rules article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

[llinois-Moghamo Added to Language List (SIS-192301)
'315: Moghamo' was added to the language list in the Attribute/Dictionary.

Path: N/A

[llinois Special Ed Custom Forms Added (SI1S-192823)
The following Special Ed Custom Forms were added for lllinois:

e Consent for Evaluation

e Consent to Begin Services

e Consent to Initial Evaluation
¢ Consent to Reevaluation

e Evaluation Request

¢ Notification of Conference

e Transfer of Rights

Path: Student Information > General > Forms, Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed
Documents
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Indiana-Ed-Fi-Course Transcripts Resource Updated (S1S-190944)

There was an issue with the Course Transcripts resource sending the incorrect term descriptor for
middle school students taking high school courses. This has been corrected.

A resync of the Course Transcripts resource is required as part of this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

lowa

lowa-Industry Recognized Credentials Relocated (SI1S-192465)

Industry Recognized Credentials (IRC) were previously displayed in the Credentials field within the
Enrollment tool. IRCs were moved and are now selectable under the 'Certification Name' dropdown
within the Certification Criteria section of the Academic Programs tool. When a student is assigned
to an academic program, the attempted/completed IRC can be associated with the student when
selected under the 'Academic Program-Certifications' section. IRC data can be included on student
transcripts and e-transcripts by enabling the 'Certification' checkbox under Report Display Options
in the Report Setup.

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Academic and Graduation Programs,
Student Information > Academic Planning < Programs, System Settings > System Preferences >
Report Setup

Kansas

Kansas - NEW Student Academic Records Resource (SIS-191371)
The Student Academic Records Resource is now available for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi.

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Preschool-Aged At-Risk Program Participation in KIDS Collection (SIS-192558)

The KIDS Collection has been updated to report zeroes for all Preschool students for the Preschool-
Aged At-Risk Program Participation field for Preschool students not meeting eligibility criteria.

Path: Reporting > KS State Reporting > KIDS Collection

Kentucky

Kentucky Preschool Enrollment Count Fix (S1S-193287)

An issue was fixed where the Preschool Enrollment Count report was not using the correct year to
determine whether to raise an error for a child age 5 or greater on August 1 of the selected school
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year.

Path: Reporting > KY State Reporting > Preschool Enrollment Count

Maine

Maine - New State Enrollment End Status Code (S1S-192243)

The ‘23099: State Reporting Update’ code has been added to the values of State End Status codes
for Enrollments.

Path: System Settings > Core Attribute/Dictionary > Enrollment > State End Status

Maine - New State ID Report Update for Gender (S1S-192670)

The New State ID Report has been updated to report the full gender name value.

Path: Reporting > ME State Reporting

Maine - Student Personal Report Updates (SIS-192762)

The following updates have been made to the Student Personal Report:

e The reporting logic has been updated to report one record for each student who has at least
one active Enrollment record in the Calendar(s) selected in the extract editor as of the
effective date.

e The Sex field has been updated to report the full gender name value.

e The Physical Address County field has been updated to report blank.

Path: Reporting > ME State Reporting

Maine - State Reporting Error Fix (SI1S-192797)

An error that was occurring when sending state reports to the state has been fixed.

Path: Reporting > ME State Reporting

Massachusetts

Massachusetts - Behavior State Event Code Update (SIS-191768)

The ‘MA51: Explosive or Incendiary Device’ code has been added to the list of Behavior State
Event codes.

Path: Behavior Office > Behavior Management > Behavior Management > Event Type Setup >
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State Event Code

Massachusetts - SIF New Course Type Codes for Mark Not Required Courses (S1S-192242)
The following Course Type codes have been added for ‘Mark Not Required’ courses:

e SCS 12 code 55 for Course Letter Mark
e SCS 13 code 55555 for numeric marks not required to be reported

The StudenSectionMarks object has been updated to support the new codes.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Administration

Massachusetts - SIF Profile 3.2 Updates (S1S-192677)

The following updates have been made for SIF Profile 3.2:

e The '95: No Industry Sector’ value has been made inactive and the '54 - Scientific Research
and/or Engineering' code has been made active for the Innovations Career Pathway Section
on Enrollments.

e The ‘010903 - Veterinary Science’ value has been enabled for the Chap 74 Approved Program
Code on Enroliments.

e The LeaveEndDate element in the SIF EmploymentRecord object has been enabled for
reporting.

e The IRC codes on Enrollments have also been updated.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollment, System Settings > Data Interchange
Administration

Michigan
Michigan-MSDS-Request for UIC 25-26 Updates (SIS-192723)
The following changes were applied to the Request for UIC extract:

e Updated the XML header

¢ Added new fields and reporting logic under Personal Demographics
o TribalAffiliationStatus
o TribalAffiliation

The new fields report data from the Tribal Affiliation tool added in Campus.2535.

Path: Reporting > MI State Reporting > MSDS Extracts > Request for UIC

Minnesota

Minnesota - Ed-Fi Exclude Calendar from MCCC Reporting (SIS-182550)
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The logic for the following Ed-Fi resources has been updated to exclude a calendar from MCCC
reporting when the MCCC Exclude checkbox is marked on a Calendar:

e Sessions

e Courses

e Course Course Associations
e Course Offerings

e Sections

e Student Section Associations
e Staff Section Associations

e Grades

A resync on the affected resources needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi, Scheduling & Courses > Calendar Setup > Calendar Information

Minnesota - Ed-Fi Sections and Student Section Associations Resource Updates (SIS-183066)

The logic for the Sections and Student Section Associations resources has been updated to not
send a record unless the Section has an associated and reportable Staff Section Associations
record.

A resync on the Sections and Student Section Associations resources needs to be completed with
this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Minnesota - MARSS B Extract Updates (SIS-192747)

Additional updates have been made to the attribute names in the MARSS B Extract for
compatibility with DOM4J.

Path: Reporting > MN State Reporting

Minnesota - Ed-Fi Staff Sections and Sections Query Updates for Calendar MCCC Check (SIS-
193379)

The Staff Section Associations and Sections queries have been updated to include a Calendar
MCCC Exclude check.

Staff Sections has been moved above the Student Sections in the resync list.

A resync on the Staff Section Associations and Sections resources needs to be completed with this
update.
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Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Missouri

Missouri Educator Core and School Update (SIS-173344)

The Educator Core and Educator School extracts were updated to not report staff when the State
Exclude checkbox on the District Assignment tool is marked.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > Educator Collection

Missouri Educator Collection Fix (S1S5-183854)

An issue was fixed where the Collection Version data element was reporting the incorrect value on
the Educator Collection: Educator Core extract.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > Educator Collection

Missouri MOSIS Student Assignment Update (S1S-184019)

The logic was updated for reporting the Send School Code data element on the MOSIS Student
Assignment extract.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Student Assignment

Missouri Course Information Fix (SIS-190304)

An issue was fixed on the Missouri Course Information tool, where the options in the Sending
District dropdown were not displaying.

Path: Scheduling and Courses > Course > Course Information

Missouri Enrollment Attending District Added (S1S-190960)

A new option was added to the Enroliments Attending District dropdown: 999414: KVC-Boonville.

Path: System Settings > Custom Data and Links > Core Attribute Dictionary > Enroliments >
Attending District

Missouri MOSIS Course Assignment Update (SIS-191008)

The logic was updated for reporting the Course Hours data element on the MOSIS Course

Copyright © 2010-2025 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 34



Infinite (=

Campus

Assignment extract to calculate when a value is entered in the Override field on the Section tool.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Course Assignment

Missouri Section Dual Credit Site Code Updates (SIS-191119)

The list of codes available in the Dual Credit Site Code dropdown was updated to include:

e St. Louis University
e Webster University

Path: Scheduling and Courses > Courses > Course Sections, System Settings > Custom Data and
Links > Core Attribute/Dictionary > Section > Dual Credit Site

Missouri Immunization Updates (SIS-192172)

The DTaP vaccine compliance rules were updated for Missouri. See the Missouri Immunization
Rules article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

Missouri Enrollments Career Cluster Update (S1S-192346)

The list of values available in the Career Clusters field on the Missouri Enrollments tool was
updated.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

Missouri MOSIS Student Core Update (SIS-192431)

A new data element, CTE Work-Based Learning, was added to the MOSIS Student Core extract.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Student Core

Montana

Montana Course Master Fix (S1S-189619)

An issue was fixed with the State Code on the Montana Course Information, which was displaying
as editable when it was actually read-only.

Path: Grading and Standards > Course Masters
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Montana Course Information Fix (S1S-190203)

An issue was fixed with the CTE Pathway field not saving all selected pathways on the Montana
Course Information tool.

Path: Scheduling and Courses > Course > Course Information

Montana SCED Course Code Update (SIS-190270)

The list of SCED Course Identifiers was updated on the Montana Course Information tool. The
Montana-specific codes display first in the list, followed by the non-Montana codes.

Path: Scheduling and Courses > Course > Course Information

Montana Demographics Language List Update (S1S-190726)

The list of languages available in the Home Primary Language field was updated for Montana.

Path: Census > People > Demographics > Home Primary Language

Montana School Legal Entity List Update (S15-191302)

The list of schools available in the Legal Entity field was updated for Montana.

Path: System Settings > Core Attribute/Dictionary > School > Legal Entity, School & District
Settings > Schools > School Information > Select a School > Legal Entity

Montana Staff History Upload Update (SIS-191901)

The Staff Type validation for importing the Staff History Upload file was updated to error when the
upload value is NOT Primary Teacher, Teacher, or Section Staff.

Path: Reporting > MT State Reporting > MT Data Upload > Staff History

Montana Special Ed IEP Update (S1S-192120)

A new print format is available for the Montana Individual Education Plan. The verbiage on the
High School Graduation editor was updated to align with recent legal changes in Montana.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents
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Montana Student Enrollment Upload (S1S-192732)

The logic was updated for uploading the Grade data element on the Student Enrollments Upload to
allow up to 4 characters.

Path: Reporting > MT State Reporting > MT Data Upload > Student Enrollments Upload

Montana Enrollments Validation Update (SIS-192796)

The age validation was removed for the Fall SPED ANB Eligible and Spring SPED ANB Eligible
checkboxes on the Montana Enrollments tool.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

Nebraska

Nebraska Special Ed IEP Updates (S1S-191745)

Several updates were made to the Nebraska Individual Education Plan and Private School Plan. A
new print format, NE IEP 2025.1 and NE PSP 2025.1.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

Nebraska Ed-Fi Resource Deprecated (S1S-191955)

All Cohorts-related resources were removed for Nebraska Ed-Fi configurations.

Path: No specific path

Nebraska Enrollment and Ed-Fi Code Update (SI1S-191958)

A new option was added to the Resident Status Enrollment field: 10: Part-Time Student enrolled
outside of Resident District for Extracurricular Activities, as well as the new matching Ed-Fi code
that can be mapped to it and reported on the Student School Association resource.

With this update, a resync is required for the Student School Association resource.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments

Nebraska Ed-Fi Update (SIS-192614)

The logic for reporting the "expectedHighSchoolOfGraduationSchoolReference" data element was
updated on the Student School Associations resource.
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With this update, a resync is required for the Student School Associations resource.

Path: No specific path

Nevada

Nevada-Seal of Civics Award Type Added (SIS-190091)

The '4: Seal of Civics' code was added to the Graduation Seal Attribute/Dictionary. It is an option in
the Award Type dropdown field under the Program Details section of the Academic Programs tool.

Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Academic and Graduation Programs

Nevada-District History Updates (SIS-191952)

The following codes were updated under the District History section of the District Information
tool:

e State District Type: 'CORR: Correctional' added
e State District Code: '20: Correctional' reactivated

Path: School & District Settings > District > District Information > District History

Nevada-Start Status Removed from ADE Reports (S1S-192184)

Reporting logic for the Average Daily Enroliment (ADE) Reports tool was updated to exclude
enrollments with the Start Status of 'E11: Out-of-district service in a State-approved/reimbursed
facility providing educational service'. Student enrollments with the Start Status code 'E11' are no
longer considered in the following extracts:

e Charter School Summary
e District Summary

e School Detail

e Student Detail

Path: Reporting > NV State Reporting > ADE Reports

Nevada-Career Readiness Types Corrected (S1S-192443)

The following Career Readiness Types were activated in error in the Campus.2535 release. This
has been corrected, and the codes are no longer active/available for selection:

e SAEIl: SAE Placement/Internship
e SAEO: SAE Entrepreneurship/Ownership
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Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Career Readiness

New Hampshire

New Hampshire-iNHDEX-Classes with Dropped Students Generate Errors (SI1S-189769)

Classes that had only dropped students generated errors in state reporting. Updates were applied
to the Course Assignments extract to resolve this issue:

e Reporting was updated to include sections where rosters are ended.
e Extract editor updated

o Ad Hoc filter hidden

o Required Start and End Date fields added

Path: Reporting > NH State Reporting > iNHDEX

New Hampshire-iNHDEX-State Excluded Enroliments Reported in Student Absence Extract (SIS-
190488)

There was an issue with attendance from state-excluded enroliments reporting in the Student
Absence extract. This has been corrected. Attendance data associated with state-excluded
calendars are excluded from reporting, even when concurrent non-excluded enrollments exist.

Path: Reporting > NH State Reporting > iNHDEX

New Hampshire-iNHDEX-Summer Graduates and Withdrawal Reporting Population Updated (SIS-
192124)

The Summer Graduates and Withdrawal extract logic was updated to include students who
completed the previous school year and have a state-excluded enrollment for the current year.

Path: Reporting > NH State Reporting > iNHDEX

New Hampshire-iNHDEX-Extracts Updated to Consider Cross-Site Enrollment (S1S-192745)

iNHDEX extracts impacted by attendance, grade, or roster data were updated to include an
'Exclude Cross-Site Data' checkbox on the extract editor. The reports exclude records when the
checkbox is marked on the extract editor and a student's course or section is designated as cross-
site. Cross-site enrollment functionality must be enabled at the district level for the checkbox to
display.

Path: Reporting > NH State Reporting > iNHDEX

New MeXxico
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New Mexico - Ed-Fi Restraint Events Resource (S1S-191335)

The Restraint Events resource has been enabled for Ed-Fi reporting in the 2025-26 school year.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Staffs Resource Update (SIS-192123)

The Professional Certificate Identification Code has been removed from reporting in the
Identification Codes array in the Staffs resource.

A resync on the Staffs resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Title 1 Updates (S1S-192130)

The following updates have been made to the Title 1 data dictionary:

e Code ‘T1AND: Title 1 Part A Funded Neglected & Delinquent’ has been made inactive.
e Code ‘T1AN: Title 1 Part A Neglected Only’ had been made active.

Logic for the TLAND program has been removed and logic for the T1AN program has been added
to the Student Program Associations resource for Title 1 programs.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi BEP Language List Updates and Student Program Associations Resource
Preferences Updates (S15-192150)

The following updates have been made to the BEP Language list for the 2025-26 school year:

e Renamed codes 24 and 25 to remove abbreviations.
e Added codes 04, 45, 46, 65, 98, and 105.

The following updates have been made to the Student Program Associations resource preferences:

e Renamed the ‘Program Intensity Descriptors’ category to ‘BEP Program Intensity Descriptors’.

e Renamed the ‘Language Descriptors’ category to ‘BEP Language Descriptors’.

e Auto-mappings have been applied to the renamed and added codes for the BEP Language
Descriptors category.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.
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Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi SPED Non-compliance Reason Data Dictionary Update (SIS-192344)

The following updates have been made to the SPED Non-compliance Reason data dictionary:

e Code 18, 31-34 have been made inactive
e Codes 40 - 44 have been added

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New York

New York SIRS Extracts Update (SI1S-174449)

All SIRS Extracts that report the District of Responsibility data element were updated to report
from the District Number Override when populated. This includes the following extracts:

e SIRS Student Behavioral Interventions
e SIRS Assessment Accommodation Modification Fact
e SIRS Assessment Fact

e SIRS Attendance Code

¢ SIRS Course Instructor Assessment

e SIRS Course

e S|RS Day Calendar

e SIRS Location Marking Period Code

e SIRS Partner Project Fact

e SIRS Programs Fact

e S|RS School Entry Exit

e S|RS Staff Student Course

e S|IRS Student Class Entry Exit

¢ S|IRS Student Class Grade Detail

¢ SIRS Student Credit GPA

¢ SIRS Student Digital Equity

e SIRS Student Lite

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SIRS Extracts

New York SIRS Extract Updates (S1S-191385)

The SIRS Student Behavioral Interventions was renamed the Student Restraint Event, and a new
extract, SIRS Student Infraction Response, was added.

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SIRS Extracts > Student Infraction Response/Student
Restraint Event
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New York School Information Field Updated (SIS-192921)

The District Number Override field was updated to be a text field.

Path: School and District Settings > Schools > School Information

North Carolina

North Carolina - Title 6 Funded Programs (SIS-183524)

The Title 6 Program now includes the following fields:

e Tribal Affiliation
e [ndian ID Number
e Form 506 Completion Date

The Federal State Program Update Wizard has also been updated to include these new fields.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Title Funded Programs

North Carolina - 22-Credit Report (SIS-196565)

A new 22 Credit and Summary Report is available, which returns a list of students who have
completed 22 credits and remain enrolled without a diploma. It is available at both State and
District Editions.

The 22 Credit Report is generated from the Data Validation Report. Choose 22 Credit and
Summary as the Data Validation Group.

Path: Reporting > Data Validation > Data Validation Report

North Carolina - PMR Preview and Review Functionality (SIS-190724)

The PMR Summary and PMR Detail Reports have been modified to allow users to run and view the
results of the reports prior to the end date of the School Month.

The Preview option generates the PMR and allows viewing of the data while still running the
validations.

The Review option provides a review window spanning their review period, where users are
required to generate a fresh report and review the data. Fatals are also generated, like in a
Preview; however, if fatals are encountered, the process is halted.

During the review period, verifications cannot be submitted until the submission window. Once
that happens, the user can submit any snapshot created either during the review period or the
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submission period (if all fatals have been cleared).

Path: Reporting > NC Reporting > NC PMR

North Carolina - Transcripts - UNC Minimum Requirements Field (SIS-191146)

When manually adding transcript entries, the UNC Minimum Requirements field on the Transcript
record is automatically set to Yes when the course is added using Auto-fill Course Fields based on
Course Number Selection.

Path: Student Information > General > Transcripts

North Carolina - PMR State Wide Roll Up Updates to Calculations, Addition of State Total (SIS-
191865)

The PMR State Wide Roll Up has been updated to remove duplicated values in the reported fields
and renamed the State column to State Totals.

Path: Reporting > NC Reporting > NC PMR

North Carolina - School Name Updates (S1S-192014)

PSU 66A: KIPP Gaston College Preparatory is now 66A: KIPP Pride College Preparatory.

Path: School & District Information > School Information, District Information

North Carolina - Local AlG Plan Field on District Information (SIS-192068)

A Local AIG Plan field has been added to the District Information editor to indicate whether a
Public School Unit is included in AIG reporting. This distinguishes charter schools with and without
current AIG Plans.

Path: School & District Settings > District > District Information

North Carolina - Language Code Updates (SIS-192293)
The list of available languages has been updated.
Deactivated Codes

e arz: Egyptian Arabic
e cop: Coptic
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e emy: Epigraphic Mayan
e pga: Sudanese Creole Arabic

New Codes

ara: Arabic

bfi: British Sign Language
Ikt: Lakota

urd: Urdu

Path: Census > People > Demographics

North Carolina - Race/Ethnicity Conversion (SIS-192645)

Conversion of race/ethnicity data was inadvertently being saved to different locations in the
database. This has been corrected and the data saved in the Identity.raceEthnicity locations has
been updated to match the information stored in the RaceEthnicity table when the
Identity.raceEthnicity value is null.

Path: Census > People > Identity

North Carolina - Helene Recovery Attendance Report Updates (SIS-192678)

The following updates have been made to the Helene Recovery Attendance Report:

Logic has been updated to meet state requirements for the Roster Start Date, Roster End Date,
and Days Enrollment fields.

e The Roster Start Date field now considers the later date of either Term Start Date or
Enrollment Start Date when the Roster Start Date is blank/null.

e The Roster End Date field now considers the earlier date of Term End Date or Enrollment End
Date when the Roster End Date is blank/null.

e The Days Enrolled field now counts instructional days between the identified Roster Start
Date and Roster End Date.

Path: NC State Reporting > NC Summer Education

North Carolina - PMR System-Owned Validation Group Error (SIS-192913)

PMR Validations that were recently modified caused an error in a system-owned Validation Group
that could not be edited or corrected, which caused the PMR to not run.

This has been corrected. PMR logic has been updated to only look at Data Validation Rules FATAL-
33 and FATAL-13. The system-owned PMR Validations Group has been removed.
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Path: Reporting > NC State Reporting > NC PMR; Data Integrity > Data Validation > Data
Validation Report

North Carolina - Potential Dropout Error When No Students Found (SIS-192973)

The Potential Dropout Report now displays a No Students Found message when zero potential
dropout students are found. Previously, this returned an error message.

Path: Reporting > NC State Reporting > NC Dropout Report

North Carolina - Military Status Values (S1S-193014)

In a previous release, the available options for Military Status were updated; however, data was
not properly converted for records with a Military Status value of 4-9. This has been corrected.

e The Military Status values for those assigned a value between 4 and 9 have been correctly
converted for records NOT modified after June 18, 2025 (the date districts were updated to
the Campus.2523 Release) with the approved mappings provided by NCDPI.

e Records with a comment of 'Created from OLR' were excluded from the conversion.

Path: Census > People > Military Connections

North Carolina - PMR Summary and Detail Calculations for ADM (SIS-193023) (S1S-192920)

The PMR Summary and the PMR Detail returned differing ADM calculations for the same time
period. This has been corrected.

e The PMR Detail calculation now aligns with the PMR Summary calculation.
e Students who withdrew before the end of the month no longer receive an ADM of 1.0. ADM is
always less than 1.0 for students who withdraw before the end of the month.

Path: Reporting > NC State Reporting > NC PMR Summary, Details
Ohio
Ohio Extracts Fix (S1S-185131)

An issue was resolved when generating any Ohio extract, where the reporting period reverted to
A-Assessment when the extract type was changed.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio Report Performance Updates (SIS-190437)
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The SQL queries were optimized for the following Ohio reports:

1. Student Attributes - No Date Record (FN)
2. Student SPED Graduation Requirement (FE)
3. Student SPED Record (GE)

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts > Student Attributes - No Date Record
(FN)/Student SPED Graduation Requirement (FE)/Student SPED Record (GE)

Ohio Special Ed Third-Party Reporting Update (SIS-192487)

Several Ohio extracts with third-party Special Education integrations no longer report students
without an active enrollment in the school year when the "Pull data from SPED product integration"
checkbox is marked on the extract editor. This applies to the following reports:

e Student Programs (GQ)

PrelD Extract

Student Sped Extract (GE)

Student Sped Grad Extract (FE)
Student Attributes/Dates Extract (FD)

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio District Literacy Instruction Information Update (SI1S-192712)

The existing Attribute Dictionary for the District Literacy Instruction Information Codes field was
unlocked for Ohio.

Path: School & District Settings > District > District Literacy Instruction Information

Ohio PrelD Extract Typo Fix (S1S-193339)

A typo was corrected on the API call when generating the Ohio PrelD Extract.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > PrelD Extract

Oklahoma

Oklahoma - Transportation Reporting Updates for Out Bus (S1S-183941)

The following reports have been updated to include reporting based on the Out Bus:

e Transportation Report
e Master Roster Report
e Statistical Summary Report
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e Drops & Off Roll Report
¢ SIF - Student Attendance Summary object

Path: Reporting > OK State Reporting, System Settings > SIF Unity

Oklahoma - SIF and State Reporting Updates for New Transportation Module (S1S-185384)

The SIF StudentAttendanceSummary and StudentDailyAttendance objects have been updated to
report from the new Transportation module if it has been enabled.

The following reports have been updated to report from the new Transportation module if it has
been enabled:

Statistical Summary Report
Master Roster

Drops & Off Roll Report

e Transportation Report

Path: Reporting > OK State Reporting

Oklahoma - SIF Migrant Information for StudentPersonal Object (SIS-192416)

Migrant information has been added to send in the StudentPersonal object.

Path: System Settings > SIF Unity

Oklahoma - SIF AbsenceValue Update (SIS-193034)

The AbsenceValue for the StudentDailyAttendance and AttendanceCodelnfo objects has been
updated to send by whole day absence.

Path: System Settings > SIF Unity

Oklahoma - SIF Performance Improvement for Program Participation (SI1S-193166)

Performance improvements have been made to the sync process for Program Participation data.

Path: System Settings > SIF Unity

Oregon

Oregon - Special Education Child Count Updates (SIS-189947)

The Related and Supplemental Services fields (fields 57-68) have been removed from the Special
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Education Child Count Report.

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > OR Special Education Collection > December Special
Education Child Count (SECC)

Oregon - Student Programs English Learners Extract Updates (SIS-191195)

The English Learners Extract has been updated to report 1F and 4Q student record types.

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > Student Programs > English Learners

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania PAsecurelD Extract Update (SIS-185109)

The logic for reporting the School Number data element on the PAsecurelD Extract was updated to
accommodate the Location Code Override (Enrollments tool) and Alt School Number (School
Information tool) fields.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > PAsecurelD Extract

Pennsylvania PIMS Staff Student Subtest - Teacher-Student Updates (SIS-187344)

Several updates were made to the PIMS Staff Student Subtest - Teacher-Student extract, including:

e The report population was updated to report any active students enrolled in a course as of
the Effective Date selected on the extract editor. All active primary teachers for a course
report.

e The Section Assessment option was removed from the extract editor.

e Reporting Period was added as an option to the extract editor, including September, October,
November, December, January, and February.

e Field 7 was renamed to Test Description.

e The logic for reporting field 9, Subtest Identifier, was updated.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts > Staff Student Subtest - Teacher-Student

Pennsylvania PIMS Extracts Timestamp Update in File Name (SIS-190383)

All PIMS Extracts that append a timestamp to the end of their file name were updated to use a 24-
hour clock instead of a 12-hour clock to avoid possible file name replication when generating a
report in the morning versus the evening.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts
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Pennsylvania Special Ed IEP Updates (S1S-192689)

When the ESY checkbox is marked on the Services editor of the Individual Education Plan, the
Projected Beginning Date and Anticipated Duration Date fields can extend beyond the plan dates.
The logic was also updated to require the following editors when Yes is selected for the "Is the
student deaf or hard of hearing" question on the Special Considerations editor:

e Communication Plan Contributors
e Section I: Language and Communication Needs
e Section Il: Academic Level, Services, and Assistive Technology

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > Special Ed Documents

South Dakota

South Dakota - FERPA School Year Required(SIS-191770)

The School Year field on the FERPA Program record is now required. Records cannot be saved
without entering a school year.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > FERPA

South Dakota - NASIS State Upload Errors (SIS-192575)

NASIS schools in South Dakota were experiencing errors when uploading the Enrollment Extract,
related to recent Special Education updates. This has been corrected.

Path: Reporting > SD State Reporting > Upload Wizard

Tennessee

Tennessee - Ed-Fi Student Academic Records Performance Improvements (S1S-192402)

Updates have been made to the Student Academic Records resource to improve processing
performance during resyncs.

A resync on the Student Academic Records resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Tennessee - Performance Improvements for EIS Extracts (SIS-192407)

Performance improvements have been made to the EIS Extracts to allow them to generate without
errors.

Path: Reporting > TN State Reporting > EIS Batch Transmission
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Tennessee - Ed-Fi Student Education Organization Associations Update for Language Codes (SIS-
192616)

The languageDescriptor in the Student Education Organization Associations resource has been
updated to correctly send the descriptor code.

A resync on the Student Education Organization Associations resource needs to be completed with
this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Tennessee - Remove Clean Up Logic (S1S-192675)

The ODS GET clean up logic has been removed to help improve the processing performance of Ed-
Fi resyncs.

Path: No specific path

Tennessee - Ed-Fi Sessions Update (SIS-192711)

An issue causing Sessions records not to send for service schools when multiple schools are
resynced has been fixed.

A resync on the Sessions resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Tennessee - Ed-Fi Student School Attendance Events Performance Improvements (SIS-192852)

Updates have been made to the Student School Attendance Events resource to improve
processing performance for blended learning during resyncs.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Tennessee - Ed-Fi Resync Updates for Service Schools (SIS-192895)

Updates have been made to the resync process for the Course Offerings, Sections, and Student
Section Associations resources to improve reporting for Service Schools.

A resync on the Course Offerings, Sections, and Student Section Associations resources needs to
be completed with this update.
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Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Tennessee - Ed-Fi Student Characteristic Descriptor Update for Students with Multiple Enroliments
(SIS-193015)

The studentCharacteristicDescriptor in the Student Education Organization Associations resource
has been updated to report correctly when a student has multiple Enroliments.

A resync on the Student Education Organization Associations resource needs to be completed with
this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Tennessee - Ed-Fi Location ID Error When Resyncing Sections Fix (SIS-193067)

An error occurring for Location ID when resyncing the Sections resource has been fixed.
A resync on the Sections resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Texas
Texas-Behavior Updates (SIS-190777)

Codes were updated in the following Attribute/Dictionaries:

Behavior Location
Duration Difference Reason
State Event Code
o Conversion scripts applied to update 'BehaviorType.name' to match the dictionary name
and add a record for each of the new codes.
State Resolution Code
o Conversion scripts applied to update 'BehaviorResType.name' to match the dictionary
name and add a record for each of the new codes.

Active codes are available for selection under the relevant sections of the Behavior tool.

Path: Behavior Office > Behavior Management

Texas-Ed-Fi-Adult Previous Attendance Updates (S15-190962)

The following updates were made to support accurate reporting of 'Adult Previous Attendance' in
the Student Education Organization Associations resource:
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e Changed 'Adult Previous Attendance' from a checkbox to a dropdown field on the Enroliments
tool.
o 0: Student Has Not Attended School In Previous Nine Months
o 1: Student Has Attended School In Previous Nine Months
e Added 'Adult Previous Attendance' field to Ed-Fi Configuration for mapping.
¢ Updated Student Education Organization Associations
o Removed field 16 (Adult Previous Attendance) from 'studentCharacteristics'
o Added 'AdultPreviousAttendanceSets' object, which reports if ‘Adult Previous
Attendance’ is not blank on a student’s enroliment.

A resync of the Student Education Organization Associations resource is required as part of this
update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Utah

Utah - SIF StudentPersonal Update for Mailing Addresses for FRAM Students (S15-192929)

The StudentPersonal object has been updated to send the mailing address for students with active
FRAM records.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Setup

Vermont

Vermont Special Education State Reporting Tool Added (SIS-191741)

A new Special Education State Reporting tool was added for Vermont. This tool allows for state-
reported data entry related to Early Childhood Outcome information.

Path: Student Information > Special Ed > State Reporting

Vermont Ed-Fi Staff Resources Fix (S1S-192201)

An issue was fixed with reporting the Staff Education Organization Assignment Associations and
Staff Education Organization Employment Associations resources.

With this update, a resync is required for the Staff Education Organization Assignment
Associations and Staff Education Organization Employment Associations resources.

Path: No specific path
Virginia
Virginia Gender and Master Schedule Report Updates (S1S-191291)

The Virginia Department of Education is now collecting biological sex (M or F only) instead of
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gender. This was updated on the Demographics/Identities tool, as well as on the Master Schedule
Report.

Path: Census > People > Demographics/Identities, Reporting > VA State Reporting > Master
Schedule

Virginia Master Schedule Report Updates (SI1S-191311)

Several updates were made to the Master Schedule Report:

¢ A new field was added to the C Record, Target Language, which was previously filler field 5.

e Several filler fields were added to the F Record: Filler 13 (previously 50% Enroliment Flag),
Filler 18, and Filler 19.

e Three reported data elements were added: Class Period Present, Class Periods Absent, and
Career Pathway Dual Enrollment.

Path: Reporting > VA State Reporting > Master Schedule

Wisconsin

Wisconsin - Ed-State ID Tool Update (S1S-192598)

The error messages in the State ID tool have been updated to provide complete comments for the
error.

The Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi > State ID Tool

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Next Year Grade Level Update (S1S-192738)

The Next Year Grade Level field has been added to the State Reporting fields on Enrollment.

The logic for the nextYearGradelLevelDescriptor in the Student School Associations resource has
been updated to report from the Next Year Grade Level field.

A resync on the Student School Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Student Information > Enrollment, Reporting > Ed-Fi

Wyoming
Wyoming - State End Status Updates (SI1S-192681)
The list of State End Status codes for Enrollments has been updated to include the following codes:

e 470: Placed student returned to the district, end of placement return to district
e 471: Change in placement
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Path: System Settings > Core Attribute/Dictionary > Enrollment
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